acquisition of the interest in Petrol Ofisi A.S. In the financial statements it was treated as a cash flow hedge and
covered 50% of the purchase price.

Derivatives shown under foreign exchange risk management are used exclusively to hedge foreign exchange rate
risks on outstanding receivables and payables. The instruments consist of forward exchange contracts or foreign
currency swaps. The market value of these instruments will move in the opposite direction to the value of the
corresponding receivable or liability if the relevant foreign exchange rate changes.

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates, and the
sensitivity of the principle currency exposures is as follows: The main exposures as of December 31, 2007, were
to the EUR-HUF, EUR-RON and EUR-USD exchange rates. For the EUR-RON sensitivity analysis there are not only
EUR net exposures but also USD net exposures for Petrom SA to be taken into account. The sensitivity of
Petrom SA’s USD position therefore also includes its sensitivity to the EUR-USD exchange rate.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting earnings before taxes 1 EUR 1,000

2007 2006
10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR
10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR

EUR-RON 32,309 (32,309) 35,349 (35,349)

EUR-USD (13,258) 13,258 (8,955) 8,955

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity for EBIT.

Company | Business segments | Directors’ report  | Financial statements

120 OMV Annual Report 2007 |  Supplementary information on the financial position

Zahlenteil_engl_02.04_RZ  02.04.2008  21:25 Uhr  Seite 52

Supplementary information on the financial position  | OMV Annual Report 2007 121

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting equity EUR 1,000

2007 2006
10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR
10% appreciation

of the EUR
10% depreciation

of the EUR

EUR-HUF (214,153) 214,153 (93,823) 93,823

Interest rate management
To facilitate management of interest rate risk, OMV’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of fixed and floating rate
borrowings, currencies and maturities. Appropriate ratios for the various categories are established, and where
necessary derivative instruments are used to hedge fluctuations outside predetermined ranges.

Interest rate swaps are used from time to time to convert fixed rate debt into floating rate debt, and vice versa.
From the fourth quarter of 2005, interest on EUR 100 mn and USD 50 mn was swapped from fixed to floating
rates. The interest rate spread between the swap and the loan is accounted for as an adjustment to interest